NASTE Season 2010 — Race #4
March 6, 2010
Penguin Point Raceway, Hillsboro, OR

The fourth NASTE race of the 2010 season was held Saturday, March 6 on
the Penguin Point Raceway at Monte and Victoria Saager’s Li’'l Slot Car
Heaven in Hillsboro. The Pen is a three lane MDF-routed track with magna-
braid and with its tight layout provides close competition for racers of all
levels.

A great group of twelve hearty racers showed up to race the cars of the
night, SCX GT’s, in a classic duel of Ferrari vs. Chevy vs. Porsche. The cars
were non-mag with RX-42B’s running at 12V. Heats were two minutes in
length.

After the first set of heats Bill Bostic was clinging to a one lap lead over the field with 5 drivers nipping at his heels just a
single lap behind. It should be noted that there are no tenth markers at the pen, we count full laps only and drivers
rotate through the lanes in order moving their car from where it stopped to the next lane. At the conclusion of their
three heats a dot is placed to mark the final stop location. And although we run two sets of heats, the result is based
only on your best set of heats.

By the end of the evening it was so tight that the top 8 were all within two
laps and results were based on whose dot was furthest along the course.
Most drivers were able to manage at least 12 or 13 laps per heat but only 4
were able to reach the magic 14 lap barrier — the top 4. In the second set ——
Flyin’ Bryan was able to squeeze out the win but just barely — it truly came " = =
down to feet.

We'd like to extend a huge thanks to Monte and Victoria Saager for
providing another great night of racing and fine food. And Dorothy Abbott
brought some more of her great chocolate treats! Yum!

Season
Race No. 4 — Penguin Point Raceway Laps Points
Bryan Trachsel 40 20
Bill Bostic 40 19
James Loconto 39 18
Monte Saager 39 17
Randy Stumman 39 16
Gary Smith 39 15
Larry Cockerham 38 14
Terry Abbott 38 13
Len Gillean 34 12
Victoria Saager 34 11
Dorothy Abbott 33 10

Patrick Harrison 31 9



NASTE Scrabble Championship — Event #3

March 6, 2010
Penguin Point Raceway, Hillsboro, OR

Round three of the NASTE 2010 Scrabble Championship got underway as
Victoria once again chaired the Scrabble table. This time they played the
game “Upwords” where rather than typical scrabble, tiles can also be
played vertically to change words. Two rounds were played in a tense,
tight competition with Victoria Saager winning the first and Sue Gillean
the second although | hear Len Gillean had a hand in both winning
efforts.

Season
Game No.1 - Brystal Barn Score Points
Victoria Saager 130 10
Sue Gillean 110 9
Kathy Voigt 68 8

Season
Game No. 2 - Brystal Barn Score Points
Sue Gillean 85 10
Victoria Saager 84 9
Kathy Voigt 74 8

After three events Victoria maintains her overall lead with Kathy in second.

Be sure to join us for the next race on March 27th in Warren at Hawksbill Station. We'll see you there.

Team NASTE



Current NASTE Season Standings — 3 Events

Name

Bryan Trachsel
Bill Bostic
Terry Abbott
Monte Saager
Randy Stumman
Jake Courtney
Jim Mitchell
Jeff Courtney
Bryan Henden
Lee Dundas

AJ Locati

Rico Locati
Dorothy Abbott
Len Gillean
Dave Rothwell
Andre Perra
James Loconto
Walt Moon
Jack Gabbert
Victoria Saager
Gary Smith
Shawn Martin
Larry Cockerham
Matt

Gary Beedle
Dale Buck
Catrinus Wallet
Dirk Miller
Greg Petrolati
Randy Word
Hugh Christian
Patrick Harrison
John Hubbard
Kathy Voigt
Brad

Phil Christensen

Tim Booze

Total

73
52
46
42
41
35
34
31
29
29
28
27
26
22
20
18
18
17
16
16
15
14
14
13
13
12
11
10
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Current NASTE Scrabble Season Standings — 3 Events

Name

Victoria Saager
Kathy Voigt
Sue Gillean
Dorothy Abbott
AJ Locati

Total
64
57
36
29
17
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19
16
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